

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-0455

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JEFFREY S. BITTNER, as trustee of the Joan Y. Bittner Marital Trust and
Individually,
Defendant-Appellant

and

JOAN Y. BITTNER; MIDWESTONE BANK, as Conservator of the JOAN
Y. BITTNER CONSERVATORSHIP; KIMBERLY MONTGOMERY;
TODD RICHARD BITTNER; LYNN VO SCHNEIDAU,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Scott County
The Honorable Tom Reidel, Case No. CVCV300445

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MIDWESTONE'S PROOF BRIEF

Timothy J. Krumm, AT0012011
Danica L. Bird, AT0014223
Meardon, Sueppel & Downer P.L.C.
122 South Linn Street
Iowa City, IA 52240
Tel 319-338-9222; Fax 319-338-7250
timk@meardonlaw.com
danicab@meardonlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE MIDWESTONE BANK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND AUTHORITY 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

ARGUMENT

I. The District Court Properly Determined that the IRA Beneficiary Designation Unambiguously Designates Joan Bittner as the Sole Primary Beneficiary 10

II. The District Court Properly Excluded Documentary Parol Evidence and the Testimony of Lucille Oseland, Robert Lambert, and Jeff Bittner 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Grocers of Iowa Cooperative, Inc. v. West</i> , 297 N.W.2d 103 (Iowa 1980)	23
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Woltz</i> , 326 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1982).....	23
<i>Clinton Physical Therapy Servs., P.C. v. John Deere Health Care, Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2006)	23
<i>Colwell v. MCNA Insurance Company</i> , 960 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2021)	10
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Radiology Grp. Real Estate, L.C.</i> , 891 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2017)	24
<i>Garland v. Branstad</i> , 648 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2002).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Gantner</i> , 893 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2017).....	11, 14
<i>Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>Roll v. Newhall</i> , 888 N.W.2d 422 (Iowa 2016)	24
<i>Salsbury v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 221 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 1974)	24

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 633.357	10, 11, 22, 25
---------------------------	----------------

Other Authorities

H.F. 662, 78th G.A., 1st Sess., explanation (Iowa 1999)	11
I.R.S. PUB 590-B (2019).....	14, 15, 21
